Features
• Contactless Read/Write Data Transmission
• Radio Frequency fRF from 100 kHz to 150 kHz
• e5550 Binary Compatible or T5557 Extended Mode
• Small Size, Configurable for ISO/IEC 11784/785 Compatibility
• 75 pF On-chip Resonant Capacitor (Mask Option)
• 7 ×  32-bit EEPROM Data Memory Including 32-bit Password
• Separate 64-bit memory for Traceability Data

4517J–RFID–03/06
T5557
9.1 Ordering Examples (Recommended)
T555711-DDW Tested dice on unsawn 6” wafer, thickness 300 µm, no on-chip capacitor,
no damping during POR initialisation; especially for ISO 11784/785 and
access control applications
9.2 Available Order Codes
T555711-DDW, DDT
T555714-DDW
T555715-PAE
ATA555711-TASY
New order codes will be done on customer request if order quantities are upside 250k pieces.
9. Ordering Information(2)
T5557 a b M c c - x x x Package Drawing
- DDW - Dice on wafer, 6” un-sawn wafer, thickness 300 µm
- DDT - Dice in tray (waffle pack), thickness 300 µm
- DBW - Dice on solder bumped wafer, thickness 390 µm
Sn63Pb37 on 5 µm Ni/Au, height 70 µm
Figure 10-2 on page 28
Figure 10-3 on page 28
- TASY - SO8 package (lead-free), tube Figure 10-6 on page 31
- PAE - MOA2 mocro-module (lead-free) Figure 10-4 on page 29
Customer ID(1)
- Atmel standard (corresponds to “0”)
M01 - Customer “X” unique ID code(1)
11 - 2 pads withput on-chip C Figure 10-1 on page 27
14 - 4 pads with on-chip 75 pF Figure 10-2 on page 28
15 - Micro-module with 330 pF Figure 10-4 on page 29
01 - 2 pads without C, damping during initialization Figure 10-1 on page 27
Notes: 1. Unique customer ID code programming according to Figure 5 is linked to a minimum order quantity of 1 Mio parts per year.
2. For available order codes refer to Atmel Sales/Marketing.
27
4517J–RFID–03/06
T5557
10. Package Information
Figure 10-1. 2 Pad Layout for Wire Bonding
C2

Revision No. History
4517J-RFID-03/06
•  Section 9.1 “Ordering Examples (Recommended) changed
•  Section 9.2 “Available Order Codes” changed
4517I-RFID-11/05 •  Legal notice changed
4517H-RFID-08/05
•  Put datasheet in a new template
•  First page: Pb-free logo added
• Page 26: Ordering Information changed
Disclaimer: The information in this document is provided in connection with Atmel products. No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any
intellectual property right is granted by this document or in connection with the sale of Atmel products. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN ATMEL’S TERMS AND CONDI-
TIONS OF SALE LOCATED ON ATMEL’S WEB SITE, ATMEL ASSUMES NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER AND DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY
WARRANTY RELATING TO ITS PRODUCTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL ATMEL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR INCIDEN-
TAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF INFORMATION) ARISING OUT
OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS DOCUMENT, EVEN IF ATMEL HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Atmel makes no
representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this document and reserves the right to make changes to specifications
and product descriptions at any time without notice. Atmel does not make any commitment to update the information contained herein. Unless specifically provided
otherwise, Atmel products are not suitable for, and shall not be used in, automotive applications. Atmel’s products are not intended, authorized, or warranted for use
as components in applications intended to support or sustain life.
Atmel Corporation Atmel Operations
2325 Orchard Parkway
San Jose, CA 95131, USA
Tel: 1(408) 441-0311
Fax: 1(408) 487-2600
Regional Headquarters
Europe
Atmel Sarl
Route des Arsenaux 41
Case Postale 80
CH-1705 Fribourg
Switzerland
Tel: (41) 26-426-5555
Fax: (41) 26-426-5500
Asia
Room 1219
Chinachem Golden Plaza
77 Mody Road Tsimshatsui
East Kowloon
Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2721-9778
Fax: (852) 2722-1369
Japan
9F, Tonetsu Shinkawa Bldg.
1-24-8 Shinkawa
Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0033
Japan
Tel: (81) 3-3523-3551
Fax: (81) 3-3523-7581
Memory
2325 Orchard Parkway
San Jose, CA 95131, USA
Tel: 1(408) 441-0311
Fax: 1(408) 436-4314
Microcontrollers
2325 Orchard Parkway
San Jose, CA 95131, USA
Tel: 1(408) 441-0311
Fax: 1(408) 436-4314
La Chantrerie
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3, France
Tel: (33) 2-40-18-18-18
Fax: (33) 2-40-18-19-60
ASIC/ASSP/Smart Cards
Zone Industrielle
13106 Rousset Cedex, France
Tel: (33) 4-42-53-60-00
Fax: (33) 4-42-53-60-01
1150 East Cheyenne Mtn. Blvd.
Colorado Springs, CO 80906, USA
Tel: 1(719) 576-3300